PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5877052

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CITIZENS BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/06/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TACO, INC.
Street Address:	1160 CRANSTON STREET
City:	CRANSTON
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02920

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7044398
Patent Number:	7708010
Patent Number:	8511296
Patent Number:	8594853
Patent Number:	6250323
Patent Number:	7048200
Patent Number:	6742816
Patent Number:	6112545
Patent Number:	9207682
Patent Number:	7992527
Patent Number:	7706989
Patent Number:	7317993
Patent Number:	9488388
Patent Number:	9401631
Patent Number:	9200819
Patent Number:	5664939
Patent Number:	5622221
Patent Number:	5540414
Patent Number:	5524670
Patent Number:	5466995

PATENT REEL: 051332 FRAME: 0752

505830119

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5443207
Patent Number:	5205534
Patent Number:	5174546
Patent Number:	5131623
Patent Number:	5054516
Patent Number:	4404483
Application Number:	15125894
Application Number:	15023984
Application Number:	15215730
Application Number:	14689631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)522-3111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 735-8801

Email: msegui@morrisoncohen.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL T. WASENIUS
Address Line 1: 909 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: C/O MORRISON COHEN LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 018180-0029(DWEINBERG)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL T. WASENIUS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael T. Wasenius/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Taco - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Taco - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Taco - Patent Release#page3.tif source=Taco - Patent Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 6, 2019, is made by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), under that certain Second Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 14, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") entered into by TACO, INC., a Rhode Island corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of the Agent, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time), by and between, *inter alios*, the Grantor and the Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 2, 2018 as Document Number 504640676 at Reel 044510, Frame 0934; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and to provide this document suitable for recording in the USPTO evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Loan Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge and reassign to the Grantor any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Patent Collateral. The Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or any of its authorized representatives to file this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents with the USPTO or any other applicable governmental office and the Agent authorizes and requests that the Register of Patents and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents. The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

By:_

Name: Sean McWhinni

Title:

Director

REEL: 051332 FRAME: 0755

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

1. Registered Patents:

Owner	Registration Number	Issue Date
Taco, Inc.	7,044,398	05/16/2006
Taco, Inc.	7,708,010	05/04/2010
Taco, Inc.	8,511,296	08/20/2013
Taco, Inc.	8,594,853	11/26/2013
Taco, Inc.	6,250,323	06/26/2001
Taco, Inc.	7,048,200	05/23/2006
Taco, Inc.	6,742,816	06/01/2004
Taco, Inc.	6,112,545	09/05/2000
Taco, Inc.	9,207,682	12/08/2015
Taco, Inc.	7,992,527	08/09/2011
Taco, Inc.	7,706,989	04/27/2010
Taco, Inc.	7,317,993	01/08/2008
Taco, Inc.	9,488,388	11/08/2016
Taco, Inc.	9,401,631	07/26/2016
Taco, Inc.	9,200,819	12/01/2015
Taco, Inc.	5,664,939	09/09/1997
Taco, Inc.	5,622,221	04/22/1997
Taco, Inc.	5,540,414	07/30/1996
Taco, Inc.	5,524,670	06/11/1996
Taco, Inc.	5,466,995	11/14/1995
Taco, Inc.	5,443,207	08/22/1995
Taco, Inc.	5,205,534	04/27/1993
Taco, Inc.	5,174,546	12/29/1992
Taco, Inc.	5,131,623	07/21/1992
Taco, Inc.	5,054,516	10/08/1991
Taco, Inc.	4,404,483	09/13/1983
Taco, Inc.	8,511,296	08/20/2013
Taco, Inc.	7,708,010	05/04/2010
Taco, Inc.	6,742,816	06/01/2004

2. Patent Applications

Owner	Application	Application Filing	Status
	Number	Date	
Taco, Inc.	15/125,894	06/22/2017	Pending

Taco, Inc.	15/023,984	11/17/2016	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/215,730	11/10/2016	Pending
Taco, Inc.	14/689,631	08/11/2016	Pending

3. Exclusive Patent License

RECORDED: 12/19/2019

a. License Agreement, dated as of January 1, 2011, by and between Flamco B.V. and Taco, Inc.